AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

April 7, 2021
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

6:00 P.M.

A. None at this time.
III. SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES
 In order to follow federal, state, and local guidelines regarding public gatherings,
and to protect residents, staff, and advisory board members due to the COVID-19
virus, physical access to this meeting will be restricted as outlined below.
 The Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall be an in-person public
meeting with an opportunity for public comments by applicant(s), abutting property
owners, or any interested individuals. Based upon the COVID-19 event, the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall observe all social distancing, mask
requirements, and other recommendations in place. Social distanced seating is
available in the City Commission chambers and atrium. Individuals can also wait
outside the City Commission chambers until the application they are interested in
is being reviewed.
 Written comments can be provided as followed:
1. E-mail to comdev@ormondbeach.org.
2. Dropped off at Room 104 of the Ormond Beach City Hall.
3. Mailed to Planning Department (Planning Board), 22 South Beach Street,
Room 104, Ormond Beach, FL 32174.
Agenda item comments submitted remotely through one of the above provided
means before 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 7, 2021, will be provided to the
Board of Adjustment and Appeals prior to the meeting and made part of the
official meeting record.

IV. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

March 3, 2021

V. NEW BUSINESS
A.

Case 2021-042 27 Eagle Court Rear Yard Variance
This is a variance request submitted by Joe Costanzo property owner of 27
Eagle Court, for one variance related to the construction of 14’ by 24’ detached
garage. The property at 27 Eagle Court is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low
Density) and section 2-13(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a
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25’ rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 14’
to construct a detached garage, requiring a rear yard variance of 11’ to the
required 25’ rear yard setback.
B.

Case 2021-044 18 Oak Brook Drive Rear Yard Variance
This is a request for a rear yard setback variance submitted by Robert Littleton
Jr., property owner of 18 Oak Brook Drive. The property owner seeks to
construct a screen porch with a hard roof. The property at 18 Oak Brook Drive
is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) and Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the
Land Development Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback. The applicant is
requesting a rear yard setback of 12’ to construct a new screen/sun room with
a hard roof, requiring a rear yard variance of 8’ to the required 20’ rear yard
setback

VI.

OTHER BUSINESS

VII.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VIII.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
March 3, 2021

6:00 p.m.

City Commission Conference Room
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Frank Ganz
Roger Strcula (excused)
Brian Nave
Dennis McNamara
Fred Heyne

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Larry Wheatcraft, Intern-City Manager’s Office
Marcella Miller, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

February 3, 2021
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the February 3, 2021 minutes.
Mr. Nave commented with a correction on page 10, first paragraph, line 12,
regarding the fence style. “Open-style PVC fence”, should be replaced with “solid
PVC fence.”
The vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously approved as amended.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No: 2021-034 14B Oriole Circle Rear and Side Yard Variances
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, stated that Case 2021-034 is a request for (2) two
variances submitted by HFC, LLC, property owner of 14B Oriole Circle. The
property is located within the Ocean Village Villas. The property owner seeks to
reconstruct a screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang that was destroyed
during Hurricane Irma and requires two (2) variances. She continued that the
property at 14B Oriole Circle is zoned R-4 (Single-Family Cluster and Townhouse)
and is part of a (2) two-unit duplex. Ms. Eaton added that the lot is approximately
102 feet deep by 40 feet in width. The roof area is proposed in the same footprint
as the existing concrete slab. She added that the applicant is proposing an enclosed
screened room 12 feet deep by 20 feet wide with an open roof overhang 12 feet
deep by 6 feet wide. Ms. Eaton commented that the proposed design seeks to mimic
the screened room and roof overhang directly abutting the property at 14A Oriole
Circle.
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Ms. Eaton stated that Planning staff over time acknowledges that the R-4 zoning
district setbacks are misapplied to the Ocean Village Villas development and the
development order should be amended. Staff believes that the variance allows the
property owner to reestablish the screened porch with hard roof and roof overhang
that existed prior to Hurricane Irma. The applicant has received signatures in
support of the variance request from the adjacent property owners located at 159 B
Cardinal Drive and 12A Oriole Circle, the two properties directly abutting the
proposed improvements. Ms. Eaton continued that Planning staff has not received
any objections and that staff is recommending that the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals approve both variances #1 and #2 .
The variances are:
1. Rear Yard: Section 2-17 (B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a
20-foot rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 9
feet to reconstruct the destroyed screened porch with a hard roof and roof
overhang, requiring a variance of 11 feet to the required 20-foot rear yard
setback.
2. Side Yard: Section 2-17 (B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code requires a
20-foot rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of 12
feet to reconstruct the destroyed screened porch with a hard roof and roof
overhang, requiring a variance of 8 feet to the required 20-foot side yard
setback.
Mr. Robert McGrath, HSC, LLC, 14B Oriole Circle, commented that Ms. Eaton
covered the information regarding the variances well.
Mr. Nave moved to approve both variances in Case No: 2021-034 14B Oriole
Circle Rear and Side Yard Variances. Mr. Ganz seconded the motion. Vote
was called, and the motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variances have been approved, and directed for the
homeowner to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variances will
expire in one (1) year.
B.

Case No: 2021-041 325 South Atlantic Avenue
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, explained that Case 2021-041 is a request for side
and front yard setback variances submitted by Cobb Cole Attorneys at Law, agent
on behalf of Mr. Larry and Ms. Terri Weiner, property owners of 325 South
Atlantic Avenue (A1A). The current owners purchased the vacant property in
December 2020 and the property previously had a single-family house and detached
two-story apartment over the garage. The structures were demolished in 2013. She
continued that the property at 325 South Atlantic Avenue is zoned as R-2 (SingleFamily Low Density) with a nonconforming lot width of 77 feet whereas the R-2
requires 100 feet. The applicant requests three (3) variances related to the
construction of a new single-family house and garage with living area above as
follows:
1. North Side Yard Variance: Section 2-13 (B)(9)(c), of the Land Development
Code requires a minimum side yard setback of 8 feet. The applicant seeks to
allow a side yard setback of 7 feet along the north property line. The resulting
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side yard variance would be 1-foot for the north side yard in order to construct
a new single-family home, breezeway and detached garage. The northern
property line abuts the 12-foot wide beach access with a 4-foot sidewalk.
2. South Side Yard and Combined Total Variance: Section 2-13 (B)(9)(c), of
the Land Development Code requires a minimum side yard setback of 8 feet
and combined total of 20 feet. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback
of 7 feet on the south property line for a variance of 5 feet to the required 12
feet and a combined total side yard variance of 6 feet to the required 20 feet in
order to construct a new single-family home. The encroachment into the
required 12-foot setback will be limited to 5 feet in width by 44 feet in depth,
totaling 220 square feet on the south side of the home. To the south of the
property at 333 South Atlantic Avenue the property has a north side yard
setback of 7 feet 5 inches totaling a proposed distance of 14 feet 5 inches
between residences.
3. Front Yard Variance: Section 2-13 (B)(9)(a) of the Land Development Code
requires a 30-foot front yard setback. The applicant seeks to allow a 20-foot
front yard setback, requiring a front yard variance of 10 feet in order to construct
a two-story accessory dwelling unit over the garage. The encroachment into
the required 30 foot front yard setback is limited to 10 feet deep by 52 feet wide
totaling 520 square feet of the west side of the two-story accessory dwelling
unit over the garage. The detached garage’s proposed location arises from the
lot’s substandard width combined with a need for substantial visual buffering
from the commercial restaurant located directly opposite the subject property.
Additionally there is a substantial slope from the middle of the property at 19
feet down to 11.5 feet abutting South Atlantic Avenue right-of-way, limiting
the access to the garage structure and turning radius.
Ms. Eaton stated that development and redevelopment along oceanfront lots have
multiple challenges to include making use of oceanfront property, the Coastal
Construction Control Line (CCCL), lot grading, and access from a major state
roadway. Staff concurs that the lot width of the property is a condition impacting
site development for the subject property. She continued that additional factors
include the slope of the property and the fact that the CCCL pushes building
construction away from the beach and ocean. Past development, including some
with variance approvals, have established development patterns appearing to be
functional, safe, aesthetically beneficial, and have not demonstrated any negative
impacts to surrounding property owners.
Ms. Eaton added that Planning staff has received no objections and the applicant
obtained signatures in support of the variances requested from the property owners
at 333 and 321 South Atlantic Avenue. She concluded that staff believes the
variance criteria has been met and recommends that the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals approve variances #1, #2 and #3 as follows:
1. North Side Yard Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.c. of the Land Development
Code requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’. The applicant seeks to allow
a side yard setback of 7’ along the north property line. The resulting side yard
variance would be 1’ for the north side yard in order to construct a new singlefamily home, breezeway and detached garage.
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2. South Side Yard and Combined Total Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.c. of the
Land Development Code requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’ and
combined total of 20’. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of 7’ on
the south property line for a variance of 5’ to the required 12’ and a combined
total side yard variance of 6’ to the required 20’ in order to construct a new
single-family home.
3. Front Yard Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.a. of the Land Development Code
requires a 30’ front yard setback. The applicant seeks to allow a 20’ front yard
setback, requiring a front yard variance of 10’ in order to construct a two-story
accessory dwelling unit over garage.
Mr. Ganz asked about the front setback variance and if it was necessary due to the
house being two-story or if it was a single-story garage, if it would still meet the
variance. Ms. Eaton replied that it would.
Mr. Nave asked for additional information about the driveway and the access to the
garage. Ms. Eaton explained that it is the access from the right-of-way as the
property prior had a garage that had access directly from the South Atlantic Avenue
right-of-way. The garage was on the property line. The driveway was the access
to the garage, whereas the driveway now has an access into the garage within the
property limits.
Mr. Ganz clarified that the prior garage abutted the sidewalk right off of the road
into the garage.
Mr. Nave asked about the current structure and what the access restriction is that is
requiring it to be so close. Ms. Eaton replied that it is not required to be so close
and therefore, the applicant is requesting the variance for the encroachment into the
required setback.
Mr. Robert Merrill III, Esquire, Cobb Cole Attorneys at Law, 149 South
Ridgewood Avenue, Daytona Beach, explained that a buffer would benefit the
property given the push from the east with the Coastal Construction Control Line
(CCCL), and the restaurant located directly across the street. He commented that
other hardships were detailed in Ms. Eaton’s earlier report. In 2012 the exact same
variance with less front setback requested, was presented to the Board. Attorney
Merrill stated that neighbors on both sides are critical pieces when referring to side
yard setbacks and added that they are in support and one of them, Dr. Mark White,
property owner to the north, is in attendance and gave his written consent in a
support letter as well. He added that the property has a steep face on the A1A side
and pointed out that there is a public dune walkover on the north side of the property
that creates an additional built-in buffer there.
Mr. Nave remarked that the Land Development Code (LDC) has rules that require
the Board to take certain conditions into account when it comes to variances and
expressed that he does not see the hardships in this case. He asked for reasons that
the house could not be a little shorter or why the garage cannot be moved back any,
and asked for the hardships to be thoroughly explained. Attorney Merrill replied
with the five (5) unique non-self-imposed non-financially driven hardships:
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1) The Restaurant – Commercial in the face of residential.
2) The CCCL – state line that pushes development away from the ocean towards
the west.
3) The nonconforming width of the lot.
4) The steep slope on A1A.
5) The walkover on the north side.
Mr. Nave stated that more and more properties are pushing further and further and
bigger and bigger and the Board has taken more of a stance of not pushing the line
arbitrarily for no reason. Attorney Merrill commented that the homeowners want
to build something nice and that is comparable to the area. Mr. Nave remarked that
the homeowners purchased the house December 2020 and were aware of the
restrictions. He expressed that the criteria should be reviewed and how variances
should not be approved due to a ‘want’.
Mr. Driscoll commented on the section of A1A the house is on is a mixture of
Residential and Commercial and asked if any of the residential properties are set
back 30 feet from A1A. Ms. Eaton replied that a full analysis was not performed
on all of the houses in this corridor but confirmed that the three (3) houses to the
south are set back closer than the 20 feet that is being requested. Those properties
were given variances for less than the required 30 feet. Mr. Driscoll added that the
garages at 333 and 335 South Atlantic Avenue are not directly on A1A, whereas
the proposed garage at 325 South Atlantic Avenue is 20 feet and where cars can
pull in on the west side of the garage still within the property boundaries. Attorney
Merrill explained that they have a mixture with the ability to park on the right-hand
side and a ramp that goes with parking on the actual drive and parking pulling into
the garage from the approach off A1A.
Dr. Mark White, 333 South Atlantic Avenue, stated that he has lived there for 13
years and is familiar with the property and went through the entire variance process
as well in 2008. He added that 325 South Atlantic Avenue is a unique property as
it is narrow. He commented that he Simms at 333 South Atlantic Avenue have the
same layout and the garages act like buffers to prevent the road noise from A1A.
Dr. White remarked that he spoke with another neighbor, Mr. Studner, who is also
in support. The restaurant Tarheel 330, LLC, across the street owned by Dr.
Sevigny and Dr. Traficante are also in support of the variance. The property at 325
S Atlantic Ave went through a similar variance in 2012 but the homeowner decided
not to build the house and went in another direction. Dr. White concluded that he
is in favor for all three (3) variances and commented that aesthetically he would be
in favor of having a good looking modern ocean home there instead of a vacant lot.
Mr. McNamara commented that A1A is busy and a buffer is an important item.
There was discussion on if the prior garage location exited onto A1A and it was
determined that the garage door opened up on the sidewalk and the prior
homeowner backed out onto A1A. Dr. White mentioned that his house driveway
egresses to the west. Mr. McNamara remarked that he did not enjoy backing out
on to A1A either when he visited the property today.
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Mr. Ganz moved to approve all three (3) variances for Case No: 2021-041 325
South Atlantic Avenue. Mr. Heyne seconded the motion. Vote was called,
and the motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variances have been approved, and directed for the
homeowner to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variances will
expire in one (1) year.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was no other business to discuss.

V.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 6:28 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
ATTEST:
___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: April 7, 2021
SUBJECT: 27 Eagle Court, rear yard setback variance
APPLICANT: Joe Costanzo, property owner
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2021-042
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for one variance related to the construction of 14’ by 24’ detached
garage. The property at 27 Eagle Court is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) and
section 2-13(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 25’ rear yard setback.
The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 14’ to construct a detached garage,
requiring a rear yard variance of 11’ to the required 25’ rear yard setback.
EXHIBIT 1: Aerial view of 27 Eagle Court:

27 Eagle Ct

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 01.20.2020)

BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning
district. The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:
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EXHIBIT 2: Abutting land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

Single-Family
House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family Low
Density)

Tomoka Oaks Golf
Course
Tomoka Oaks Golf
Course

“Low Density Residential”

PRD

“Low Density Residential”

PRD

Single-Family
House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family Low
Density)

North
South
East
West

The property at 27 Eagle Court is located in the Tomoka Oaks Unit 7C Subdivision. The
property has a frontage of 67.51’ abutting Eagle Court and widens at the rear of the
property for a measured arc length of 227.52’ according to the survey. The curved angle
of the rear property line creates a unique lot shape that restricts development in the rear
yard. According to the survey provided, the single-family residence has a 25.13’ setback
from the rear property line. Additionally, there is a pool and screen enclosure in the rear
yard with a 5’ setback from the rear property line. The property abuts the Tomoka Oaks
Golf Course along the entire length of the rear property line and there is a substantial
vegetative area located directly behind the subject parcel on the golf course that provides
a buffer for this property. The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 14’ to
construct a detached garage, requiring a rear yard variance of 11’ to the required 25’ rear
yard setback.
The applicant states in the submitted application that on the north side of the residence
there exists an underground well, AC compressor, irrigation controls and the electric
meter and service box which prohibits the garage from being attached to the residence.
The property owner has obtained signatures in support of the variance application from
the abutting property owners at 20 and 25 Eagle Court.
ANALYSIS:
The property at 27 Eagle Court is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) section 213(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 25’ rear yard setback. The
applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 14’ to construct a detached garage,
requiring a rear yard variance of 11’ to the required 25’ rear yard setback. The variance
application seeks to allow a 14’ wide by 24’ deep detached garage as shown in the
variance exhibit below.
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EXHIBIT 4: Site photos:
View of A/C compressor, irrigation controls, electrical box, condensation line
and well.
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View of existing driveway and garage entrance with proposed location
of detached garage.

View of proposed location of detached garage showing curved rear
property lines with wood stakes.

14’ setback to
rear property line
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View of vegetative buffer on Golf Course property abutting the
subject property and showing rear property lines with wood stake.

CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code states,
“The proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of the
applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall
make the following required findings based on the granting of the variance for that
site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous sites so that requests
for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board shall base its findings on
the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may apply.”
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the
following criteria for the review of the variance. The Board can approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the variance based on these criteria.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The special condition for this property is the curved angle of the rear lot line and
the location of the existing house which reduces the available property for the
detached garage. Another limiting factor is the access for the existing attached
two-car garage which is oriented north and provides access from the existing
concrete drive. In the application, the applicant stated that “the proposed garage
cannot go any more forward because there would be no way to pull into the existing
garage.”
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In addition to the existing location of the house and access to the garage, the rear
property line is curved and creates a special condition related to this lot. As
mentioned earlier, there is a substantial vegetative area located directly behind the
subject parcel on the golf course that provides a buffer for this property.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The Tomoka Oaks Unit 7C subdivision was platted in 1978 and the house was
built in 1996. The property owner purchased the property in December 2020. The
special conditions do not result from actions of the applicant.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Applying a 25’ rear yard setback to the existing lot of record would be a hardship
due to the curved angle of the rear property line. Staff concurs that the denial of
the variance would create a hardship and the detached garage is a common
improvement in residential zoning districts. The applicant states “without a
variance I would not be able to build a garage.”
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The applicant and planning staff have analyzed several different scenarios and
potential locations. Constructing a garage in front of the existing house does not
protect the view corridor for the subject property or either of the abutting neighbors.
In addition, the existing access driveway would be impacted. The applicant has
stated “There is no other practical place to build a garage because of the well, AC
compressor, irrigation controls, electric meter and service and door on existing
garage. On the right side of the house is a gazebo - the proposed garage would
balance nicely.”
Planning staff acknowledges that the location of the well and other features on the
north side of the house in addition to the curved rear property line, limits the
location of the detached garage and requires the need for a variance.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.
The construction of the garage will be an investment into the property and
neighborhood.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.
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The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The proposed detached garage is consistent with the structures on the property
and the abutting properties. While the proposed structure encroaches into the rear
setback, the structure will not diminish property values in the area or alter the
existing residential character.
The applicant seeks to mimic the detached garage directly abutting the property at
20 Eagle Court.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. The special condition is related to the property’s curved rear property line
and granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privileges.

The applicant has obtained signatures in support of the variance request from the
properties at 20 and 25 Eagle Court. The applicant also made attempts to reach the
property owner of the Tomoka Oaks Golf Course.
Staff has received no objections to the variance request.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE a rear yard
setback of 14’ to construct a detached garage requiring a rear yard variance of 11’ from
the required 25’ setback to the rear property line.
Attachments:
Attachment 1: Variance Exhibit
Attachment 2: Maps and pictures
Attachment 3: Application
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Exhibit A
Variance Exhibit

Variance Exhibit
27 Eagle Court

Rear Yard Variance
Required Building Requested Building
Setback
Setback

25'

Requested
Variance

14'
Highlighted area requires variance

11'

Exhibit B
Map and Pictures

Subject Property
27 Eagle Court

Tomoka Oaks Golf Course

1 inch = 188 ft

View facing east of existing gazebo on south side of property

View facing east of existing concrete driveway, access to the attached two car garage
and location of well, A/C compressor, irrigation controls and electric service.

View of location of well, A/C compressor, irrigation controls and electric service.

View looking south at curved rear property line and location of proposed
detached garage and existing home.

Property line marker

Property line marker

Exhibit C
Applicant Provided
Information

14x24 Detached
Garage with 15'
rear yard setback

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: April 7, 2021
SUBJECT: 18 Oak Brook Drive
APPLICANT: Robert Littleton Jr., property owner of 18 Oak Brook Drive
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2021-044
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Robert Littleton Jr., property owner
of 18 Oak Brook Drive. The property owner seeks to re-construct a screen/sun room with
a hard roof which requires a rear yard variance. The property at 18 Oak Brook Drive is
zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) and Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the Land
Development Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear
yard setback of 12’ to re-construct a screen/sun room with a hard roof, requiring a rear
yard variance of 8’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback.
EXHIBIT 1: Aerial view of 18 Oak Brook Drive:

BACKGROUND:
The subject property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land
Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation
and zoning district.
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Below are the adjacent land use and zoning to the subject property:
EXHIBIT 2: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land
Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single-family
residential

“Low Density Residential”

R-3(Single-Family Medium
Density)

South

Single-family
residential

“Low Density Residential”

R-3(Single-Family Medium
Density)

East

Single-family
residential

“Low Density Residential”

R-3(Single-Family Medium
Density)

West

Single-family
residential

“Low Density Residential”

R-3(Single-Family Medium
Density)

Zoning

The property at 18 Oak Brook Drive is lot 9 of the Oak Brook subdivision platted in 1987.
The site survey shows the lot is 104.22’ in width abutting the Oak Brook right of way and
64.49’ in width at the rear of the property. The lot depth varies from of 106.63’ on the
south property boundary and 100’ on the north property boundary. The survey shows the
porch is 20.8’ wide by 8.2’ in depth or 160 square feet and with a rear yard setback of 12’
from the rear property line. The screened porch sustained damage from Hurricane Irma
and the applicant is seeking to construct a 27’ wide by 8’ deep hard roof sun room
structure through the variance process.
The applicant has stated the screen room has been problematic to take care of with
repairs to the cracking concrete, damage from hurricanes and tree branches damage to
screen and doors that have made the screen room a constant and costly repair job.
ANALYSIS:
The property at 18 Oak Brook Drive is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) and
Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback.
The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 12’ to construct a 27’ wide by 8’ deep
sunroom with a hard roof, requiring a rear yard variance of 8’ to the required 20’ rear yard
setback.
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EXHIBIT 3: Variance exhibit:

The applicant has obtained signatures in support of the variance request from the
properties at 15, 16 and 20 Oak Brook Drive.
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EXHIBIT 4: Existing site photos:

CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The Board
of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the proposed
variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition, or other
physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific property involved and
are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique
quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required findings based on the
granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to
numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board
shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may
apply.”
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The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16.D.3, of the Land Development Code:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated that “A special condition exists for this parcel pertaining
to the minimum for depth. The lot depth is only 100 feet yet the minimum lot depth
for R-3 zoning is 115 feet. Had this been a conforming property, the need for the
variance would not be necessary. It should be noted that the expansion does meet
the side setback even though, again, the lot does not meet the minimum lot width
of 75 feet. It is also worth mentioning that the screen room was problematic to take
care of. For example, the concrete slabs are cracking and not level. A hurricane
had damaged the door side of the structure which required its removal. Tree
branches and the such had made it a constant and costly repair job. Truly, keeping
the structure pretty and well-maintained was difficult.”
Staff concurs that the lack of lot depth from the platted lot creates a special
condition. The 100’ lot depth reduces the developable area of the rear yard.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The applicant has stated “No, I purchased the property in 2010. Research indicates
that the home was built in 1989. I have not been able to find when the screen room
was constructed or remodeled.”
The special conditions do not result from actions of the applicant. The hard roof
screen room can be seen in aerial images dated back to 2006, prior to the applicant
owning the property.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The applicant states “Literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would deprive
me enjoyment of the structure, which is an allowed use of the property. Other
property owners enjoy this same use in the R-3 zoning district. This variance is
due to the minimum lot depth not conforming to R-3 regulations and a literal
interpretation will inflict hardship upon me.”
The replacement of the hard roof screen room that has existed for many years is
consistent with the R-3 zoning district. If the lot met the minimum lot depth the
applicant would have sufficient room to construct the screen room without a
variance. Staff concurs that the denial of the variance would create a hardship and
the hard roof screen room is a common improvement.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
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The applicant states “Yes, as the area in question has been in its location for many
years and a sun room is typically enjoyed in the backyard of a property. Since I am
not going any closer to the rear property than what was there with the screen room,
this is the minimum variance requested for reasonable use of the structure.”
While the structure does not meet the required setbacks, the configuration of the
lot and placement of the existing home creates the need for a variance request.
The applicant is proposing to maintain the 12’ rear yard setback that has existed
with no negative impacts.
5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The applicant states “The variance is not based upon the desire to reduce cost of
developing the site as the property is already developed. Surely, the construction
of the sun room will actually cost significant money in order for me and my family
to enjoy our home.”
Staff agrees the request is not based on the desire to reduce the cost of
construction.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. Screen porches with a hard roof are a common structure within
residential areas and denying the application would be a hardship on the property
owner. The applicant has stated that “this investment ought to increase property
values due to the removal of the costly and hard to maintain screen room that was
there before.”

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights denied to a particular
applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their property.
The special condition is related to the property’s depth and granting the variance
will not confer on the applicant any special privileges.

The applicant has obtained signatures in support of the variance request from the
properties at 15, 16 and 20 Oak Brook Drive. The applicant also made attempts to reach
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the property owner of 41 Laurel Oaks Circle but was informed they were out of town and
would return at a later date.
Staff has received no objections to the variance request.
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE a rear yard setback of 12’ to re-construct a sun room with a hard roof, requiring
a rear yard variance of 8’ from the required 20’ setback to the rear property line.
Attachments:
1:
2:
3:

Variance Exhibit
Maps and pictures
Variance application
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Exhibit A
Variance Exhibit

Variance Exhibit
18 Oak Brook Drive

Rear Yard Variance
Required Building Requested Building
Setback
Setback

20'

Requested
Variance

12'
Highlighted area requires variance

8'

Exhibit B
Map and Pictures

Subject Property
18 Oak Brook Drive

1 inch = 94 ft

View facing east of existing concrete patio, and prior location of hard roof
screen room with 12’ setback to rear property line

View facing west of existing concrete patio, and prior location of hard roof
screen room with 12’ setback to rear property line

View of existing concrete patio, and prior location of hard roof screen room.
Proposed screen room will be 27’ wide by 8’ deep.

Exhibit C
Applicant Provided
Information

